## SOMERSET COUNCIL EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS MEMBER / OFFICER DECISION RECORD

#### NON - KEY DECISION RECORD

## **Somerset Council Community Safety Accreditation Scheme**

Executive Lead Member(s): Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts

Local Member(s) and Division: All

Lead Officer: Rob Semple - Community Safety and resilience Manager

Author: Rob Semple

Contact Details: rob.semple@somerset.gov.uk

Date of decision: 26 February 2024

Date of publication of decision: 26 February 2024

Date decision comes into force: 1 March 2024

## 1. Executive Member Non-Key Decision

The Executive Lead Member for Communities, Housing and Culture agreed:

- 7. That Somerset Council sign up to the Community Safety Accreditation Scheme.
- 8. To delegate to the Service Director of Regulatory and Operational the authority to sign the agreement and authorise appropriate working arrangements and delegations, to ensure that the scheme is implemented suitably and that the appropriate staff are delegated to enforce the additional powers confirmed by the scheme.

## Signed by

The Executive Lead Member for Communities, Housing and Culture

## 2. Reason for Decision(s)

As set out in the Officer's report

3. Reason(s) for Urgency (where applicable)

None

4. Details of any alternative options considered and rejected

As set out in the attached report.

5. Any relevant Personal Interest that the Executive Lead Member may have under the Council's Code of Conduct for members

None

# SOMERSET COUNCIL EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS MEMBER / OFFICER DECISION RECORD

- 6. Details of any conflict(s) of interest declared by an Executive Lead Member consulted about the proposals and any dispensation from Chief Executive None
- 7. Other background information considered by the Executive Lead Member before making this decision

As set out in the attached report.